
CORPORATE REPORT  

NO: R088 COUNCIL DATE: May 13, 2019 

REGULAR COUNCIL 

TO: Mayor & Council DATE: May 9, 2019 

FROM: General Manager, Parks, Recreation & Culture 
General Manager, Finance  

FILE: 1850-20 

SUBJECT: Community Events Policing Grants Program 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Parks, Recreation & Culture Department and the Finance Department recommend that 
Council: 

1. Receive this report for information; and

2. Approve an increase to the maximum limit of grant per eligible event under the City’s
Community Events Policing Grant Program (the “Program”) from $35,000 to $55,000.

INTENT 

The intent of this report is to provide Council with an overview of the current Program and to 
seek Council approval to increase the maximum grant per eligible event from $35,000 to $55,000, 
to provide relief to eligible community groups that are facing an increase in their event 
policing costs in response to increased community participation and event growth. 

BACKGROUND 

At its Finance meeting on February 23, 2015, Council approved Corporate Report No. F013; 2015 
(attached as Appendix “I”), establishing the Program to partially off-set policing costs associated 
with community-led special events up to a maximum of $35,000 per event. 

In 2015, the City received more than 140 applications from groups to hold special events and 
festivals on City property or on City streets.  Events range from athletic tournaments to large scale 
parades to cultural festivals.  Since that time, the annual number of applications has increased to 
200. Surrey has also seen an increase in the attendance and the size of events resulting in an
increase to the cost of policing which is required to address public safety issues.

A summary of grant recipients since the inception of the program is attached as Appendix “II”. 



2 

DISCUSSION 

Policing of Special Events in Surrey 

Surrey’s Festival and Events Support Team (“FEST”) reviews applications and makes 
recommendations to ensure that community events are well-organized, safe and address a broad 
range of public interest, including noise, litter, traffic management, public health and emergency 
services. 

The Special Events Regulation By-law No. 14731 (“the by-law”) states that the level of police 
resources assigned to special events is two officers for events of up to 500 persons, and a further 
officer for each additional 250 persons anticipated to attend the event.   

Table 1 demonstrates the increased participation and policing costs to host Surrey’s three largest 
parades in 2015 and in 2018. 

Table 1 – Surrey: 2015 vs 2018 

Parade 2015 / 2018 
Spectators 

2015 
Policing Costs/Grant 

2018 
Policing Costs/Grant 

Gurpurab Diwas 
Nagar Kirtan Parade 

(November) 
12,000/15,000 $ 18,585/$9,293 $ 28,722/$14,361 

Miri Piri Parade 
(July) 12,000/15,000 $ 12,873/$ 6,473 $ 16,168/$8,084 

Vaisakhi Parade 
(April) 300,000/500,000 $ 81,327/$0 $ 144,440/$35,000 

As event sizes are growing, the impact to organizers for policing costs can become significant and 
may impact the viability of hosting the event.  An increase to allow a partial offset of policing 
costs to a maximum of $55,000 will expand the City’s support for successful community events 
hosted in Surrey, particularly for large events such as the Vaisakhi Parade which saw over 500,000 
attendees in 2018.   

Policing of Special Events in Vancouver 

The City of Vancouver hosts several large events comparable to the City of Surrey.  The City of 
Vancouver’s Special Events Office (“FASE”) Team manages a similar grant program as the City of 
Surrey. 

The City of Vancouver has three long standing ‘civic parades’ that require the City of Vancouver’s 
support services including the Vancouver Police Department and Engineering Traffic Operations.  
Both require staff and equipment to facilitate the road closures and ensure public safety for the 
parades listed below in Table 2. 



3 

Table 2 – Vancouver: 2018/2019 

Parade Event Date Spectators Invoiced Policing 
Costs  Grant 

Pride Festival August 5, 2018 655,000+ $131,031.56 $51,000 
Chinese Spring 
Festival Parade February 10, 2019 100,000+ $43,567.62 $30,000 

Vaisakhi Parade April 14, 2019 150,000+ $79,186.40 $30,000 

Increasing the grant maximum to $55,000 for a single event is similar to the level of support the 
City of Vancouver provides to its major events such as the Pride Festival.   

The Program 

The following outlines the criteria under which community groups can apply to the City for 
grants to partially off-set the costs of Policing services. 

This Grants Program applies only to events, parades and festivals: 

• Held on City lands or on City streets, in accordance with the Special Events Regulation By-
law No. 14731;

• Where any member of the general public can attend free of charge; and
• Where RCMP officers are in attendance and the City has invoiced the hosting

organization for recovery of policing costs.

This Grant Program does not apply to events: 

• That are admission-based (ticketed) where the host organization is charging a fee for
entry to the event or for participation in the event, whether paid in advance, at the time of
entry, or at any time throughout the duration of the event.

Prior to 2015, hosting organizations paid 100% of invoiced policing costs.  Following the adoption 
of Corporate Report No. F013; 2015 event organizers were eligible for a grant in the amount of up 
to 50% of invoiced policing costs, to a maximum of $35,000 to promote community-based events 
and celebrations that improve the quality of life for Surrey residents.  These events also celebrate 
Surrey’s cultural diversity and provide indirect financial benefits to Surrey’s business community.  
It is proposed that this maximum be increased up to $55,000 to support the partial off-set of 
police costs due to the growing size of events in Surrey. 

FUNDING 

Based on known or anticipated events that will be eligible for grants under the Program in 2019, it 
is expected that the Program for 2019 would cost approximately $125,000.  The expenditure 
beyond the 2019 available budget of $54,444 will be funded out of the 2019 City Grants Operating 
Budget.   



4 

Staff will bring forward a recommendation to increase the annual allocation of funds to the City 
Grants Operating Budget during the 2020 annual budget process. 

SUSTAINABILITY CONSIDERATIONS 

The work of the Cultural Grants Program supports the objectives of the City’s Sustainability 
Charter 2.0.  In particular, this work relates to Sustainability Charter 2.0 theme of Education & 
Culture.  Specifically, this project supports the following Desired Outcomes (“DO”) and Strategic 
Direction (“SD”): 

• Arts and Heritage DO7:  An enviable and vibrant arts and heritage sector contributes to
Surrey’s citizen engagement, enrichment, economy, community livability and civic pride;

• Arts and Heritage DO9:  Surrey supports and celebrates its diverse artists, cultures and
community heritage through inclusive festivals, programming and events;

• Arts and Heritage DO12:  Surrey nurtures a unique participatory community-based arts
scene; and

• Arts and Heritage SD8:  Support the growth of a diverse arts sector through the
development of Surrey’s cultural corridor.

CONCLUSION 

In order to promote community-based events and celebrations that improve the quality of life for 
Surrey’s residents, and which can provide indirect financial benefits to the City’s business 
community, it is recommended that Council approve an increase to the maximum grant 
allocation as generally described in this report. 

Laurie Cavan  Kam Grewal, CMA, CPA 
General Manager General Manager 
Parks, Recreation & Culture Finance 

Appendix “I” – Corporate Report No. F013; 2015 
Appendix “II” – Summary of Previous Grant Recipients 

j:\park-rec\wpcentre\corprpts\2019\grants to off-set policing costs.docx 
SR 5/9/19 3:56 PM 



APPENDIX "I"











6 

CONCLUSION 

In order to promote community-based events and celebrations that improve the quality of life 
for our residents, and which can provide indirect financial benefits to our business 
community, it is recommended that the Finance Committee recommend that Council: 

1. Approve a program that permits eligible community groups to apply for grants to partially
off-set policing costs associated with community-led special events, as outlined in
Appendix I of this report;

2. Authorize the General Manager, Finance and Technology to approve grants in accordance
with criteria set out in Appendix I of this report; and

3. Direct staff to report to Council on a quarterly basis regarding the grants that were
approved in the previous quarter;

4. Direct staff to report to Council annually regarding the grants that were approved in the
previous year; and

5. Approve an allocation of $55,000 from the Council Initiatives Fund as shown in Appendix
II of this report.

�u));� 
Laurie Cavan 
General Manager 
Parks, Recreation & Culture 

Vivienne Wilke, CGA 
General Manager 
Finance & Technology 

Appendix I - Program for Grants to Partially Off-set Policing Costs for Special Events (appendices 
available upon request)

Appendix II - Status of Council Initiatives Fund (appendices available upon request)

OCC/vw 

j:\park-rec\wpcentre\corprpts\2015\grants to off-set policing costs.docx 
DCV 2/19/15 2:28 PM 



APPENDIX “II” 

POLICING AT COMMUNITY EVENTS
2015 - 2019 (YTD)

Description Allocations Grant Awarded Remaining

  2015 Adopted Budget 18,670$            
Cloverdale Santa Parade 2,100
Gurpurab Diwas Nagar Kirtan Parade 9,293
Miri Piri Parade 6,437
Big Rigs for Kids Lighted Truck Parade 840

18,670$            -$            

  Carryforward from Previous Year -$  

  2016 Adopted Budget 55,000

55,000$            

Heart and Stroke Big Bike Ride 1,313

Miri Piri Parade 9,093

Greek Food Festival 2,315

Shaheedy Saka Parade 2,202

Gurpurab Diwas Nagar Kirtan Parade 8,594

Cloverdale Santa Parade 1,730

Big Rigs for Kids Lighted Truck Parade 383

25,630$            29,370$       

Carryforward from Previous Year 29,370$               

2017 Adopted Budget 55,000                 

84,370$               

Freedom of the City 772 

Heart and Stroke Big Bike Ride 1,733 

Vaisakhi Parade 35,000                 

Miri Piri Parade 7,766 

Gurpurab Diwas Nagar Kirtan 9,027 

Shaheedy Saka Parade 3,854 

58,151                 26,218           

Carryforward from Prior Year 26,218$               

2018 Allocated Budget 55,000                 

81,218$               

Sikh Youth Sports Society 5,276 

Vaiskahi Parade 35,000 

Surrey Pride Society 690 

Miri Piri Nagar Kirtan Parade 8,084 

Heart and Stroke Big Bike Ride 1,668 

BC United Kabaddi Federation 4,715 

Kamagata Maru Kabaddi Club 5,233 

Youth Sport Club 5,598 

Vancouver International Bhangra Festival 1,150 

Gurpurab Diwas Nagar Kirtan 14,361 

81,774$               556-$              

Carryforward from Prior Year 556-$  

2019 Allocated Budget 55,000

54,444$               

-$  54,444$        




